

Listed on : 21-4-2016  
Court No. R- 2  
Item No. 14

**SECTION-III-A**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 14515 OF 2013, CC No. 7842 OF 2013, 14516, 14518-14526, 18060, 20695-20721, 22483, 22484-22507, 24480, 24481, 28441, 28442-28445, 31228-31232, 32571-32599, 34354, 34427 & 37042 OF 2013 AND 4870 OF 2014**

**UNION OF INDIA & ORS**

**...PETITIONERS**

**VERSUS**

**PALIWAL OVERSEAS PVT. LTD.**

**...RESPONDENT**

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 29<sup>th</sup> February, 2016 when the following order was passed:

**"SLP (C) Nos. 14515, 14516, 18060, 24480, 24481, 28441, 34354, 34427, 37042, 22483/2013 and 4870/2014**

Fresh steps for the service of notice by usual mode to the sole respondent shall be taken by the learned counsel for the petitioners within a period of four weeks.

**SLP (C) No. 14518-14526/2013**

Respondent Nos. 1 and 4 have already filed the counter affidavit. Fresh steps for the service of notice by usual mode to the respondent Nos. 2 and 3 shall be taken by the learned counsel for the petitioners within a period of four weeks.

...2...

SLP(C) No. 20695-20721/2013

Service of notice is complete on the respondent Nos. 3 to 5, 10 and 13 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 9 have refused to accept the service of notice sent to them under registered cover.

This refusal on their part constitute proper service. Four weeks time is granted respondent Nos. 6,7,8,11 and 12 to file the counter affidavit.

SLP(C) No. 22484-22507/2013

Service of notice is complete on the respondent Nos. 1,3,9,12,13,19 and 22 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Four weeks time is granted respondent Nos. 4 to 6 to file the counter affidavit.

Fresh steps for the service of notice by usual mode to the respondent Nos. 2,7,8,10,11,14 to 18, 20 and 21 shall be taken by the learned counsel for the petitioners within a period of four weeks.

SLP(C) No. 28442-28445/2013

Fresh steps for the service of notice by usual mode to both the respondents shall be taken by the learned counsel for the petitioners within a period of four weeks.

SLP(C) No. 31228-31232/2013

Four weeks time is granted respondent Nos. 1 and 3 to file the counter affidavit.

Fresh steps for the service of notice by usual mode to the respondent No.2 shall be taken by the learned counsel for the petitioners within a period of four weeks.

...3...

**SLP(C) Nos. 32571-32599/2013**

Four weeks time is granted respondent Nos. 1 and 5 to 8 to file the counter affidavit.

Fresh steps for the service of notice by usual mode to the respondent Nos. 2 to 4 and 9 to 16 shall be taken by the learned counsel for the petitioners within a period of four weeks.

List again on 21.4.2016."

Service positions of the matters are given below:

**SLP(C) Nos. 14515, 18060, 24480, 24481, 28441, 34354, 34427, 37042, 22483 of 2013 and 4870 of 2014**

It is submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has not taken any fresh steps for issuance of notice, hence, notice could not be issued.

**SLP(C) No. 14516 of 2013**

It is submitted that Mr. Akshat Goel, Advocate has filed vakalatnama on behalf of sole respondent but he has not filed counter affidavit till date.

Service is complete.

**SLP(C) No. 14518-14526 of 2013**

It is submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has not taken any fresh steps for issuance of notice on Respondent Nos. 2 and 3, hence, notice could not be issued.

**SLP(C) No. 20695-20721 of 2013**

It is submitted that Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, Advocate has already filed vakalatnama and counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 6, 7, 8, 11 and 12.

**SLP(C) No. 22484-22507 of 2013**

It is submitted that Ms. Namita Choudhary, Advocate has not filed counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 4, 5 and 6 till date.

...4...

It is further submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has not taken any fresh steps for issuance of notice on Respondent Nos. 2, 7, 8, 10, 11, 14 to 18, 20 and 21. Hence, notice could not be issued.

**SLP(C) No. 28442-28445 of 2013**

It is submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has not taken any fresh steps for issuance of notice, hence, notice could not be issued.

**SLP(C) No. 31228-31232 of 2013**

It is submitted that Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, Advocate has not filed counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 and 3 till date.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has not taken any fresh steps for issuance of notice on Respondent No. 2, hence, notice could not be issued.

**SLP(C) Nos. 32571-32599 of 2013**

It is submitted that Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, Advocate has filed counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1, 5 and 6 only. He has not filed counter affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos. 7 and 8.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has not taken any fresh steps for issuance of notice on Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 and 9 to 16, hence, notice could not be issued.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this Office report.

DATED THIS THE 19TH DAY OF APRIL, 2015

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

COPY TO:-

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Advocate  
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad, Advocate  
Ms. Namita Choudhary, Advocate  
Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, Advocate  
M/s. Lex-Peritia & Co., Advocates

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**